11-1026-PR2 October 26, 2011

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION'’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$20,691,048.93 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$239,465.00 as listed in Appendix B of this report. These construction contract changes have been
processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with section 7-15 of the
Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$398,031.00 listed in Appendix C of this report. These construction contract changes are being submitted
to the Board for approval prior to processing in accordance with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of
Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased commitment in excess of $50,000 or
10% of the original contract amount, whichever is less, or, as provided under Section 7-5 of the Rules,
are necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for immediate
action to protect Board property or to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.
Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (Appendix B & C); Funding source for new contracts is
so indicated on Appendix A
Funding Source: Capital Funding



11-1026-PR2

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Confiicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PQ3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approyved:

oA 1 "/
Opal [. Walls Jeartgaude Brizard
Chief Purchasing Officer Chiettxecutive Officer

Within Appropriation:

&UMMK&{&

Melanie A. Shaker
Interim Chief Financial Officer

Approved as to legal form:

Patrick J. Rocks U'
General Counsel




LL/0L6

ZL0e2L

LL/LEZL

/e

ZL/LE0L

LL/oEiLL

LL/sLs

LLLERZL

LLI0RZL

026-PR2

INEIIIS PRIBIB|IVIC UB IR DI S LuduCiNDw
0G0 W @ARY O JOPIO U VALY YINOA SIINEIIQPUNDIS) ) WOl AQuesse
WAWAINDI PUR Y H WOJ) LORRIOISDI PS JIA0 9481 O} $1 12N0d 1L JO U Ay |

sHedds

JOURUI JUIWSIRITI SH.IS U0 SIJUBAUR (ZL0Z) IUIWIMIKIR) mOpum (21 0Z)
1WRW3oeId jo0I (ZL0Z 9 L LOZ) UONRAOUI AIUOSBIY - WOYHL CHYINTLS-NON
epesBdn 931AJ9s

(3132313 Ue 3p1A0Id pUR 180 UlIws 3y} 9201031 €} $1193(03d $141 4O JURLY AL

suesb

ubnosy papuny Alenued pue sjuased aui AQ pasies sem D00 00rs  waisks abeuies
ajebas66y Ul UONUAIQ IUBWAARD YINH “UIBIUNO 4 BUINULQ |IAS-E JOUIXD MIN
‘dwes Yy JoLRIxs maN ‘puncsbield man (Guing ON) Plaig U} frenytsy Man

‘Bu axeD AeQ 01 UOISUAIXA WBISAS J3ULDS 193)3s ‘rojesauab

seb gunjeu BUIPNPUI | WAISAS W3 mau WalsAs wieje iy mau $doup Juapnys
PUE UIWPE W00 1310} PAIBYS MaU “S3UIS mau 'saysmy Buipnoul Jurua) ase] Aeq
#3u pasodosd soy apiacid 0} woos abeols puUB SWoossseP Bulsixa (Z) aleaouas
"S3ysIuy pue aur Buiases mau Buipnul SWoouyoun| Mau OJu Swooussep (Z)

QM UIAUOD "35BMPIBY PUE SJO00P JOUSIUI 103185 'suiejuno) Sumuisp “wajsAs auoyd
1"V Pue yjem padods Buipnpul Aqua aiqissadde abeubis |euoidalip JouBIXa “saie.b
33y 'saan Aesped ‘Bunua) uow [RIUaWELIO MBU 'abeubis paImbas pue s)els
wQv ‘buiduis-as '1eod reas Buipnpur 301 Bunjied ajis-4o pue IS-UO Woq 10; adods
adeospuel ‘Buwogo; 3w SIPNPUI199(01d SIL JO) H40M JO ad0DS )| - I WOVNL

“SUOGEDYIPOW BZe|g U O} NP oM

40 30095 Juawaoedas BuIpad JoUIU| “SUWNOD Jejewuad 8yl e Buiysey pue em
uiepna alg je Buiysey SapN|du) “SPIEPUESS 1ULND 0} BUINICIDE PBfIelap 'UoyENSUI
pue aueiquwaw Suyoocidialem mau IPIADIY “auesquBW EuyoordsdIeM PUB UONEINSUI
"aseq [@aeib Supnpur ‘qeys Buiddo; ezejd Sunsixs ag ysiowaq - adods ezely
*yedas Buyoos pue Buiyserd Joos

pozneac) pue ‘Buidod sy Suniase. ‘siedas BYOD BW3) PazZijedn) Bupnpul ‘aul| J00s
31 woy pjNges pue uonyowap jadesed paZiIedo) SaAAU! 193(01d eyl j0 8dods Y|

“dwey 313J2U00 MU € PUB 'SQRUYS 'IDUI} |EJUIWEWIOD '$3X 'spuels! adedsspue|
pagpow ;aRnb B qund “Uwared YWH MBU UIRIU0D (Iw 10t Bunped pasodold ay)
‘eause Buipeo) 3 1o Bunped Bunsixa Ue O UCILNYSUDDS) By} JO SISISUDD Bloid ay|

‘s@oeds mau je sadiap uuere aiy pue subis §sixa mau apiaoid ‘saoceds payipow
yoddns 0} $dosp uiupe MaU 3PIACID 'S3YSILY SSaIPPR pue Bulooy 193|as Boerdas
L L1 wooissep Bupiam-ans yems owep ‘abeubis pue SugyB) 153)as aoe(das ‘say0
M3U 1B IUN Dy ] d MaU 8pIAQud ‘318 30YJ0 MmOu IPIACID O] WOAUSSE[D uapebiapuny
Bunsixa apiap-qns 3nos 31qissasoe ay; Buoje sulelunoy Bunjuup 109jas aoeiday

k4404

JWWNS JO) PIPUILILLIODA! 3Q || YJom ALosew pue Buyoos euolppy “Ajuo yiom
1102 Jawwns 104 |eacidde SIsanbas oy siyy  pajuied aq (w SWO0S pajIale

Il "saysmuy saiserd Jouajul pabewep Jajem o} JIedas SIPRPUI 0S|e YoM jo 8d0ds
3L "$j001 JoMO| PaJIBYE Byl je 4001-3) 9)a|dwoD sepnioul 8doas Buyooy Ajuo
wniseuwAb aig 18 UoNEA3|d Isam 3y U pawsopad aq [ Buguiodyon; pue pinNgas
Auosew |e007 “uonegiyul Jatem aebiuw o) wnuoipne pue Aesql wniseuwAd ay)
1e Suyoo: pue sjedesed Aiuosew Bunsixa sy Jedas o) s13o3losd siyl jo SNooj 3y

661222

L 3444

[X444%44

010222

8LE42TT

Lseviee

¥£8022

9514 2% 24

€SPPiITe

8shvie

8¥ 000 06

414

Z8y 000 08V

28y 0000004

8y 000000

28y S66'866'L

28F  LLLSQ

[4:14

LEL'6.8

8y ¥SvEIZ

28y 000°0SO'tL

s

S

H

$

S

S

$

S

$

€06 b8

RIS

Y80'SLE

$00°18L°L

299°0€6'L

06201

0S9'062

85’81z

LEZ'OYO'L

S

0000¥99Z § BISB.OSE §

S

H

$

$

$

$

(XS

314

Loz

102

(374

Loz

Loz

Loz

Loz

Loe

Lti 6

LL0E9

R14:]

L1786

LLEZi9

L1528

L1/6/6

LL/SZ/8

3% :144°]

LHST8

€5 650 v2

L4 08P°ELE0

00 000 000 OL

L 06 €28

86 09Z'4SYY

85°0Ck 29

LS'LOB'EYS L

£CZ8Y'EETL

89'588'L

88'¥96'665

Z8°€05'820's

L1's81'881

12'8LE°0v8

H

$

$

J0r

UOHRAOUIY-YIN

oor

Q0"

oor

20r

aor

aor

aor

UOGEAGUIY-HON

(Auedwo?
2 WBWA; LOUONIISUOD) IBYA

W 00SSY
FUISIAIN N'S uaudsed H 4
U] '20SSY
T UISIBIN 'N'S udydsey H 4

(Auedwo))
7 ba) uoannsuog b

‘U] "20SSY
B UISIBIN 'N'S ‘UduIsed 'H'd4

“3ul **208SY
B UISIBIN 'N'S 'udyosed 'H'4

“2ul uogiowaq ybeuogow

“2U} "UBRINISUOD VIO

UOIINISUCY ueIBIBA PIO

uoyanysuo)) biog neq

LS pPooUPIUS ALe3 selg

sndwe?) 3qesng

100425 ubin sequng

Y¥/N

19ubew AagmaN

[00y>S anadeie

Awapeoy auawa|)

100u2s LNg

100U3g Nuegng

100UDS POOMPIAA

looyoas Buaguiey

AUINHINOD ¥VIA
103rodd  vosHd

alva
QRAVYMY

NOLLJOS3a

WHOM “JOOHIS|"

S3LON ONV 3d0DS 133r0¥Ud # LOVHLINOD ONN4 1390N8 d1D QUYMY LOVHLNOD HOLOVIUINGD

— JALVdIOUNY

4102 43Q0330
v xipuaddy



LL/ioL

LL/Si6

LL/SLB

Li/enL

ZL/0EE

‘sBuipying Japoq pue ynea p3wo) ‘uonippe "BuIp|iNg Lrew U1 JuIWIseq U LoyRIYyuI
satem alebyiw o1 wasAs Buyooididiem apesdb motaq ayl O sureday - 3 WOVNL

*dn uea) buipad 1iseidemAIp JOUaU! JulRd ‘SHBM

uo ysiuy yoows Jajserd wnsdAb Jo sieod Z Jo uoierelsu] 'sBuipad uo yie| [elew
40 vonejielsur 'sbuIad uo PuLeYd BulLNy Jo UCHEYIEISUI IPNIDUN SIAYID) UOGRAOU
JouR)Ul J0y BuIpoyeds jo BUIRUBWSIP PUB L0313 SBPNIDU| YJOAA $0 3d00S Y|

.’ SadMNIe XOS

AUy pue sieag 0BediyD yum [ooyds 3yl e UaAD $S34d B 10} JWQ UO [|BISUL JOPUIA
PUE SJBBIUNIOA 5,3M07] 3 1ewd 0S (1LOZ'EL '8 Aq pa1a|dwod 3q pNous iom sy
sdiyd poom pasasuibue asey |w punoisbAerd

pajeuop 3yl "aoeuns PaiNod 3yl JO [BACWAI SBPNJOUI UOHOWAP ) "ease

Jwes a3 Ul puncubAeld m3u € ||E1SUI PUB JAAIISP O §,3M07 0} J3PI0 UL punoibierd
Bugsixa 3y §o uogIoWap 3y o) palwi s 13akoid s Jo 2dODS 3IQU AL,

Aamns punaiBAeid osjy “suawisnipe

uonefiwi pue UONEIO|DS 394 O} IAISNPXA jou INg Buipnpau “siuBuysnipe ajs
$SNoaUB|IDsIW pue uoiesedaid ajs SIPNDUI Os|e [esadaud a3y jOoYdS uoBunue |
Aq papajas se ‘Bunepns pue wawdinb punoibAeld ||EIsul pue aseyding

‘abejs pue sbuyaa
‘sjiem ysuyas 'Yy abes ap1rosd ‘ysiuy Jool Axods meu ‘Buneess soeidal WNUOEPNY
‘Aupoe 4 Buieg xasiun MaN ‘L00; J{I0} PUB JAMOUS 'SJISXI0) M3U LLOOY JBND0T]
S,A0Q W00 12{10) PUB JAMOUS “SIOND0] MAU (LLIDOY JANI0T SIS 'ZLE WOOISSED Ul
s3ysiuy pue Buuooy 32e1da) ‘qe ouely e oI GOE W 10 WAAUOD " r
Jaindwod prepuels S42) Olul LOE PUB LLZ ‘0L L 'S0l Swoosssep Jaindwod Bunsixa
HBAUO03 'dosp ulwpe 3oLy0 AJeigi| ‘WOCISSE B OJUl |l WOOS FIUIIIPU0D PBAUCD
‘Bunued pue Buneos wiys 6uao pue yem Jajse|d JOpPUIS SJo0Y PUIY} PUB PUOD3S
3y} uo WBWadedal 3|g JOOY JOPLUCD ‘JUBWadE|da) 18)30] JOPLIOD WNUoIPnEe
pue Ague ulew ay) Je sdwe JouaIXa ajqIssande yay 'sbulpuel pue suels 319ouod
PacuuIa) MaU Y sBuipue| pue suEs Joualxa | ade|das 10| Buped ynos mau
‘8INSO|2Ua Yseq ‘3AY aouejsuo)) Buote yemapis mau ‘Aemyped ssesb pue saas)

S8Eviee

ioLizze

Egviiie

yoeviee

0822122

Z8r 698'86C $ Sve'vse $

[A° A% 4 4 S 60y $

Ly SSPZE $ 92z $

8y 68L'S8L $ 9e0'sl $

28y  000'000S $ 61L'19/% $

(12074

tLoc

L0z

iz

3104

L1iSz8

LLZHe

it/gL/8

LLszZ8

LLI6LI8

£S°326'y6C

€5°v65°19€

00°44472€

rT2YIEY'Y

(YA s A:-TA

66 €0P'651

02'9LL'82L'Y

£6°890'469°0Z

$

S

(@101 MIOM IV

aor

Q0r

Jor

J0r

J0r

“out voniowsa] ubeuogop

uoyangsuo) Ag-iy

2u) uogowaq yBeuogopy

Auedwo))
uo»INIISUOY) BN “H M

Auedwod
UOHNUISUOD JBIIN “H')

100425 dooys

SUIMBH AueT)
JPuey) feuoyewsalu; obesiy).

10025 BfeA|

100Y2S uolbuN e L

(jooyog YbIH ei0yg|
{iNos 1e) duysiapeaT o |00ydS

3437dWOD
QAL VdIOUNY

11-1026-PR2

SALON GNV 3d0JS LI3M0¥d # LOVHLINOD QNNd 139aN8 dID

3A13TdNOD
103roud

L10Z 48q0300

Vv xipuaddy

YVIA
VIS4 QuYMY

3iva

QYVYMY LOVHULNOD

NOLLdI¥OS3a
HIOM

HYOLOVHLNOD

T00HOS

o3y



11-1026-PR2

09 0 Sl 9 jooyog dooysg 9
suiymeH Ause
16 0 0 0 1apeyn jeuoneusau| obeolyn 9
004 0 0 0 |ooyos 3jeA S
08 0 0 0 jooysg uojbunpe | S
(looyag ybiy aloys

L € bl 6 yinog ie) diysiapeat jo |ooyosg S
l 0 02 0 Jajua) pooypjiy) Ae3 aelg S
0l 4 0 8¢ sndwe) ajgesng v
0 €G 0 l jooyos ybiH requng 4
VIN €

L 0 0¢ 0 1oubepy AsagmonN Z
0Z 0 el € jooyos apeAeje Z
0 0 9l 14 Awapeoy ajuswal) 4
ve 0 0 0 jooyos uung Z
14 0 S 9C Jooyos juequng Z
€C 34 L€ 0 [O0YDS POOMPIIAA L
1574 ] e 9 jooyos Biaquiay b

M \'4 H YV
uoRYy aanewIyly JOOHOS O



11-1026-PR2

) 9bey

SUoIIpuUO) pabueyd Jo pAIIA0ISIQ
‘AIIICWOIUI 33 SANSOIUS fjEM %20|qQ 13U0D BUILIBWI YL 1BY) PAIIA0ISIP SEM JI €8 PUE [E9 /P LEZ SIN0) XISWIN JOj SYUIS dOWw Pue s|jem aseys Buiquinid ay; JO UOHHOWIP JaYY
£€8 PUB €9 SII|I0} XISIUN Je [|em AJUOSBW JS Z/ YIBD IJUO IPIAOIJ LCp PUB LET SIANO) Xasiun je ||em Auuosew 4S §Zi YIed U0 apinald

0 %EE0  LPO'9I8 LIS LIELOLLIS  €08°LO0LS L26'9% 8201 071 's/oenuo) [euwo) ofeow) 09 Z CYd-92L0-tL £258012 YQv-16015-110C

suonipuo) pabuey? Jo PAIMM0SIg
‘PAABIO| 3Q O Sem 10}e1auIB ADUIBIAWI MU 3U) SO} PBA MIU U} SIIUM BB Y} |B PIIBAOISIP Siam 3|} UIRIP PUB JINPUO)
"3}210U0D YIM ped M3U JO JSBI PIOA 3PIM p| jii4 UONEDO) [RUIBLIO JO jsam  ¥| ped JOJRI3UI6 J13I5U0D PIJIOJUIRS XIIYL . Z MU IPIADI 1SaM 3} O} .pL ped aAow pue qels Buisixa ay) jo Bulind mes [BUONIPPR aPIAGIY

0 %460 GS9EL8LLE LLIELOLLLS €08'L0LS PS5 PS 2201 D11 'sio0euo) [eudwwo) obeayd 39 2 Cyd-9ZLo-LL £2S€0Le vav-16015-1L0C
o " suopuo) pabueys Jo pasaa0osig
'PaAINb3J iUl INOAR| MAU 3y} J0j PRJIND3J SE ISEYD By} IPISUI JOOY OU SBM 3J3U] 1BY} PIIIA0DSIP Sem )l ‘[lem aseyd Buiquinid ay; o owap 1ayy
‘BpIg 23y 3yl 1B 91 Z 1AI0] S,UIN U1 [lem Iseyd Buiquinid je [jyul 100y |BINIINIS IPIACI]

0 %06'C SS8°ZL8'LLS  LIE202°LLS €08'L0LS S 7% 9201 217 ‘sJovesuod jeawwo) obeay)d 29 2 24d-9210-L1L €25¢£012 YQv-160L5-L 102
suompuo) pabuey) 1o pasanossig
‘uonedaoj P3Jinbas PUB UOCKONJISUOD MBU 3Y) 1O} SING-SE 3y} WOJ} UCHEINBIUOD Ul PaLEA QpZ WOCISSE|D Pue BEZ JOPLIOY Ul YJOM 1onp BUiSIXa 3y} 1By} PIJSA0ISIP SEM }|
‘UOEeI0}RI JINP J3Ye 3SN-3) PUB SBILE 353Y) 40) PUB pue a3 Buinad aaoway Bpig 99y Y} Ul OpZ WOOISSE|D PUB 66Z JOPLUOD) Ul HIOM JONp a1ed0jdy

] %160 028 ZHd-92L0-LL vav-160tS-1102

PEBELB LIS LIELOL LIS €08°LOLS

$Z0L 071 'sioeAuo) jEIawwo) obedyd 39 ¢

£€25¢e012

suoIypuo) bomcwbo 1O paJaAoosIQ

"321q JO PEIISUI ¥O0|q 3}3IOUOI Pey woos
19110} U} 4O 1S3aM a0RdS AQQO| MBU 3} JO ||EM YLIOU DY) JB PAIAA0ISIP Sem }| ‘aaeds AqQQo| pue Wool 13t0} 8y} JO BuIjiad ay) sSOI08 PapualXa 1onp Buiisixa ue Jey) palanoosip Sem )i ‘0| | 19)i0} S,UIW JB UOKOWSP Jayy
‘Y01 JOGP 3A0QE PUB 0) jJusdelpe j|lem jo uoipod 0} JaauaA Jouq LIy} PPY saduiep 3.1 0} SSID0E JO)

uIpad 0} [pued ssa32e ppy Jadwep a1y 1y Z |[Esul O} 1onp Buisixa asiAay yipw 1onp Buysixs 4oj Butuado Je s|3jul 3pInoLg [1onp [edueydaw Bulsixa AQ pajesiauad 3G O} 0L | 1910} S,USW JB HBM JeYS Jy Z MU ISy

071 'siodequo) eruawwod obeowyd 09 ¢ 2dd-9Zi0-tL €25e0LC YQv-160L5-LL0Z

suoypuo) pabuey) Jo pasanoasiq

")O9P By} (€3S O} ||em JY-Z By} JO) PI3U 3Y) djeulwl|d suonouny abesols pue upy ayy uleuod o} BulliaD JY-Z 3yl PPE 0} SUOISIABY "ARSOD AJBA 3Q PINOM SjUBUOJWOD 8S3Y} JO UOLEIOI3Y

lem pajel Jy-Z Pim paoeidas 3q 0} paINpayds a1am Jey) Sjiem ay) 3r0ge Apdalip pajjersul aie sjUauodwod [eouldaja pue [edlueydaw Buisixa jey) gLz abeials pue eg |z woos upy ay} jo owap BuuNp paJancosIp Sem §
‘Buipas

pajes sy} Jo uoneyelsul deyide} o} ease ayj ul Buipad | v Mau 31e0ojay ‘sjusuodwod Bunsixa ssaa0e o} Buired mau o) sjpued ss3doR pajel 1y-Z () 93y} jieIsu) (Z/pS) adA uoyipued uo paseq Buyiad pales Jy-Z |fEIsu)

0 %PZ'L  6SE2SB LIS LIEL0L'HLS  £08°LOLS SYZ'EYS 20l

271 "ss010eAUOY |EIAWWOD oBedy) YaV-160L5-1L0Z

suoipuo) pabuey) 4o paianoasi]

'SIING-SE 34} Ul UMOYS JOU BJaMm SHNPUOS BuisIXT Yeys sy ul Jojens|a ay) Jo uoneleIsul ajep|ioe; 0} xoq |ind an Ay @y pue suooy

¥} 4No} [le uo ¥NpuO 3y} 31e0o(as 0} AIesSsaoau S| i) “Buiping uoleaIa) 3y} JE Yeys J0JBASIS 3y} Ul SI00Y (1) SN0} 3y JO UOHIJOWAP JAYE GE|S JOOY 3JBIOUOD By} Ul PIPPIGLIS PAIIAOISIP 3IJaM SINPUOS [e31403[3 Bunsix3
"Buipiing uoneasoa) 3Y} 1B Jeys JOJeA3|a 3yl Ul paedo] Xoqg jInd pue S100 (p) JNOJ |12 U0 JINPUCD JAI| ||e 31eD0]ay "aAll J1 SUILLBIAP O} Bulp|ing UoNEaI3) By} JE YEYS JOJEAS|3 By} Ul S100y (§) JNO) |8 Uo JINPUCS 908S |

0 %Z6°0 965°0Z8'LLS  LIEL0L'L1E  €08°LOLS 8y LLS Lzot 29 ¢ 2dd-9Z10-LL €25€012

<< vonexmsnr

<< uoseIy

<< uondudsag
Awapedy UIWID

<< uonesgsnr
<< uoseay
<< uondudsag

Awapedy Ijuawal)
A.A :oamu.Ew.:.ﬂ
<< uoseay
<< uonduasag
Awapeoy ajuawal)d

<< uoneamsnp
<< uoseay
<< uondussag

Awapeosy auawal)

<< uoienmsnr
<< uoseay
<< uonduasaq

Awapedy ajuawal)

<< uonessne
<< uoseay
<< uonduasag

Awapesy ajuawal)

<< uoyedsnr

<< uoseay
<< uondussag

Awapeoy ajuawa|)

0 %bO'L  088'8Z8'LiS LLCZ02LLS  £08'LOLS 992'64$ 0201 077 'SIOIOENUOD [BIBWWOD 0BBIYD D9 ¢ ZHA-9ZL0-LL  E£ZSE0LZ VaV-16045-110Z
. ’ o pajpallg ;BUmO
"UoIPUOD PoOB I aue SQUIND By} JBY} PUNO) SEM 1 (11 SY} JO [BACLUAI JaYe SGIND Joo. Buiysixa ay) jo uondadsut uodf
‘S(LY M3U 10} SqND Joos Buysixa asnay PP
‘ou)
000'1€5'28 0% (0s'cts)  zLoL 29 dIS-1ZE62-1102

0 %8B0~ O0LZ°LLSLS ""00SSY 2 UISIAIN 'N'S ‘UByosed 'H'd4 ¥ 0ldd-Levo-LL ¥884602

<< uonemsne
<< uoseay
<< uonduasaQg

joubeyy As|seag

;?oSom puad
$s8004d juuad Buunp sisanbas Buuoz ‘WMQ
pIel4 YUON e pasiana. sajeb jo Bums 'sjaauis unoj jo aasy; jle Buote synojno sex 1@auis pasealdu |,62°¢ Aq Pjalj pny Japun /-y §0 yidap pasessou| “sabueyds maiaas jwiad pue WAAQ - 19 UORINIISUOD JO4 panss)

<< uonexysnr
<< uoseay
<< uonduasag

‘ou|
0 %bZe  6EL'TELS 00€'292% 0$ 6£8°¥C$ 10 00SSY R USSPIN 'N'S ‘usydsed H'4d 09 2 0lNd-L240-bL €50€91¢C dvn-121ze-t102 [00Y2S 3jepuoay
NIX3 NOD 1INNOWY 1NNOWY SIONYHO INNOWY O3 #¥0D ‘034 40 LO3LIHDYY 3dAl O34 Hodey pleog  WnN joequo) wnn 333loid ooyss
INIL 4O % 10VHLINOD L1OVHLINQD Q3A0dddv HYOLOVILINOD TVH3INIO
101 a3SiIn3yd AVNIDEO SNOINTYd
LLISIOL (A1laaeinwing) %01 pue 000'05$ 42pun sabueyn
SNOLLVY3dO 40 ININLYVH3Ia

g XION3ddV 6o 1ap1Q abueyni1aqoiaQ

ST00HJS ONand 09VIIHD



11-1026-PR2

Z abey

SUOIIPUOD Pabuey?) 10 PAIAN0ISIQ << Uonedpisny
suqQIpAsNP Buisixd ays Buiueap aq PINOYS JOITBIUOD | UILLUCIIALS A4} INQ S|IUB MIu Buijieisur 3Q |jw 123100 m3u Ay SBUILCO WINIRI Iy IPISUI SUQIP JO 10 S1 BB << uosedy
19np Juied pue AUABD 19NP IPISU WY} SUQIP || [eacwds “sIB Jie unjas Buinsixd dA0WIY << uondudsag

0 %ZTL  6¥L'528S 96/'G18% 69:.'C$ v814LS 200t (Auedwod g wbiw) uononuisuod wbipy D9 € S¥d-SZS0-41 061811 ON3-ip6€2-1102 100Ydg "L u0SJIYar
T SuUOIPUO?) pabuey?) 4o PUA0ISIQ << uoneINJSNf
‘sinpuod Bunsixa asnas o} Aearpul SEUIMBIP QYL (2 HOM MAU YIM SIIYUOD INpuod Bunsix3 (I << uoseay
‘GL 1 WOOI [BOL}II|S Y WO JINPUOD MIU JUD IPINCID v 3SNOYILID 104 (Z HJOMIONP MIU YA IDIJUOD jeY) SUNPUod Bunsixa om ajnosas Z26p woos Ul (1 << uondudsaq
U}
[\] %641  00E'LPS'9$  000'9Cr 98 290'L01L$ 8€7'8$ 900 00SSY ¥ UISRIN ‘N'S udydsed H'J 0J9D ¢ S¥d-S2ZS0-iL 0904412 ¥18-19vvZ-1102 100y2S yed uosuen
- T paIIg JAUMD << UoeAHSNL T
dinba aoueuljurew ybnoua aney smald Buinos se (un i pla4 AQ papiaoid) Jadaams pue Jawooib ) Jo [eAcwas 3 PIPAIP SdD << uoseay
wawdinba asueUAIUIBW PN| P|3i4 JO [BADWSY << uondudsag
0  %S5.0- +96'692% 000'zLes 996'LS (zoo'v$) 20 Auedwod uondnisuc)d vewsapullg 09 ¥ 0LYd-{2L0-0L 0EEEILZ 4vN-16£€Z-1 102 100Y2S Weyeso
paIdAIIQ JBUMOD << uoneIySnI
‘[aael) 40 yied ay) ul aprujul pue Aying aue suafup puey Buisix3 (g 109loud Buiwoadn 1o) papuajul sem 3doos siy] "uado £||nj O} JOOP [{EIS I|GISSITVE MO||E ||!M JOJBIPES JO JBAOWRY (| << uoseay
‘MaU M SUaKIp puey D032 delday (Z J31eaY J1L193)8 PAJUNOW jjEm 3pinoid pue Jojelpes Bunsixa aAowas "§0Z woos SPI pue woos skoq iy (I << wondussag
0 %0.'S  005't¥928  000'66b'2S 00S'SELS 00048 HLL0 uopnisuod Aig-ly - 99 L SHd-G2S0-tL [432749%4 HOW-L9LEZ-LL02Z 100Y2S ypomswie
o e/ T T o i (HOV) UOISSIWQIONT << uoneI™SNE
‘sa|ub A|ddns mau Aue ajea1pul Jou pip Inq Buad eudiaged ayl Buuamo) pue Buiaowas papnpul 8dods aseq 3y << uoseay
-Bumao woouyosun| ut $3jub Ailddns apincld << uonduasaQq
0 %LEL  9/9CIP'ES  0006LY'ES y99'0v$ Zi0'v$ »Q8Ls uondryisuol AgHly . 09 € G§¥d-STS0-iL 93249%4 ¥18-15092-1102 Awapesy yeisong
T R SuoIIpUOY pabuey Jo paIaaodsI(] << uonesynsny
‘SULIO}S JO Jnsal e se pabewep asam siybiANS Bunsixa ay| << uoseay
‘SIybiAxNS 62 9oeidas pue saoway << uondudsag r~
0 %ZL'Z PV LEP'ES  000'6IP'ES ¥99'0v$ 008'LES €Q81s uogonysuol Aig-ly 29 € S¥d-92S0-L1 98 249%4 ¥18-15092-1102 Awapeoy jeisorg
T, T 77 (»Ov) uoissiwQuoul << uoneamsng
‘e3Je SiY) JO SOIRLYISIE 3Ly} JAPISUOT Jou PIP PUE 23(0id 31qu3 3y} 104 JOJOD U0 P3IaIFS Ajsnolaaid YO “Jopwos Bunsixa yojew 0} JOPIUOD MaU Jo) | DA Buiyolew apinald << uoseay
*€61/2S 1 WOOL JB J0PUIOD Ui | DA JOJ0D JUBIIYIP IPIAOI] << uondudsag
0 %Sty €ZL'09L'L$ LZSOLL'LS 258'8pS 009% +agl 071 'saluedwo) uondnsuo) OHl 09 ¥ 0LY4d-2290-L1 1245:14%4 ¥VO-104€5-L10C 10049S yYbiH osv auND
o suopuo? pabuey 1o paJanoasig << uonesyrsnr
‘'SUCHEDIIPOW 3y} 3%EW O} PRIIND3I SI YEyS JOOoY PIE PUE JS| 3y} O} SS300Y 'SlUBWaIINba) vy 183W 0} |[em sl Wouy Aeme ,Z payiys aq o} spaau Jaleod Buisixa ay] << uoseay
202 Woolysem Xasiun ul yoeys aysem Buysixa ajedojay << uonduasag
0 %L6'y €22SIL'LE LZS'0LL'LS 258'8v$ 00.°'6$ €agL 077 'ssluedwog Uoldnusuo) OH| 09 ¥ 0LYd-2290-t1 218242 H¥YO-L0LES-LI0S {0oyds ybiH onan aund
- - oo T mmlo«; co_mm_EOto.c...m.-wM uonesygsnf T
‘pajes wnuajd Jou asam payidads sainixy Y6l ay) jooyods ay3 Jnoybnosy) wnuaid sie wigas Buysixs ve st asay| << uoseay
sasnxy Y61 Bunsixa je punodwoo Jo adey aly apinold << uondudsag
o %SEG  6V0°0LL'LS LZ9°0LL°LS 2S8'8vs 925'01$ 8Q81S 077 'saluedwod uodnisuo) JHI - 99 ¥ 0L¥d-2290-t 1 1£4%:11%4 ¥VO-L0LES-LL0Z 100y2S ybiH oxap BN
T T T S T (YOV) UOISSIWO/I0UT << UOBNASNT
‘speay Japjuuds Buysixa (9¢) 0 Buuamo] aw $3210) uonead Guljad [eaNsSnNode MAN << uoseay
“Bul|ia0 [eonsnade mau ay) Yy ubije o) Aajjeb wnuoypne ay) Je speay Japuuds Bunsixa yoea (9¢) xis-Auiyl isnlpy << uopdussag
o] %C60 TTL'SIB'LLIS LLEZOLLLS  £08°L0LS 80098 0€0L D77 ‘'siopesue) felsswwo) obeayy 99 Z 2dd-9ZL0-LL £25¢0L2 Vvav-160iG-t102 Awapedy ajuawa|)
NIX3 NOO  LNNOWY LINNOWY S3IONVHO  LNNOWY 0D # 40D "03y 40 LO3LHONY IdAL O3y Hodoy pieog WNN OERU0) wnN 108l0id [00UdS
AN 40 %  LOVHINOO 1OVHINOD Q3N0OY¥ddV YO1OVHINOD TVY3INIO

101 a3sin3dy TYNIDYO SNOINIYd

LLigioL (Mlaaneinwingd) %04 pue 000°05$ 43pun sabueyn SNOLLVYIJO 40 LNIWLNY4I0

9 XION3ddV 607 48p10 abueysiaqod0 STOOHIOS 2118Nd 0OVIIHD



11-1026-PR2

¢ abey

SuUONIPUO ) pabueyD Jo PRIFAOISIJ << UOHEBIPSNT

pIP23u siedas Buiqunid oIy paluiedas 3G Ol SPIJU PuUE PaziepueA sem Ajjug uiep ) ie Buipue| pue |einw Bunsixa 2yl 0S|y HIOMISED pue Saysiul,
UL 109(s pabewep sxea| Iy sxned wedpubis Buisned 3did Yl PIPOIIOI SUOIUN JLIDRIP Y] "S{EIBW JePuSSIP Yim pIdid/puiedal AISNOIAD 13Mm SJUIA Jiun BuilSIxa 9Yi 1B PRIFA0ISIP am ‘UoDNIISU0D Buung << uoseay

Suan iun gy 0} uddelpe pIledo| sdouunod Buisixa 3oe|das pue asoway ‘dwnd Buienano adeiday swoosyleg spI9 pue sAog ui (jBjo) Z) SAquIsse pue saajea Buniw
30e|das PUE IAOWIY "SWOOISSEID p Ul SIUIA PUN Y3 JO JUos W1 | DA WOV 40 4S Ot A|31ewixoidde aoeidas pue I1eqy 2di1d JejIWIS WM SUOIOBUUOD (|e 3did-9y 'SIUSA Jun BuiSIXd §b 1B SUOIIDBUUOI JUIDAIIP AOWIY << UORdUISIQ]

0 %8L°h  ZSH'SESS 5809Z5% 0s$ 29t°68 IvZayC O sio0enuo) [eruswwo) obeayd 09 S 8dd-¥Z90-60 €991 vQav-0022-600C 100Y2S UOS|OYAIN

sSuoIIpuE) pabuey) JO PIBAOISI(] << UOHENMSNT
".2€ 01 pabueys saie| pue ubisap adods Buunp uodn paasbe sem Buiuado 0¢ ‘sBuuado Appow 0} SUOYIPUOD BunsIXa 193100 << uoseay
MIU Yum 32e|das pue sployysaly) djquew Bunsixa (g9) XIS sA0WIY € '$IX0Q pue Aemadels
UNPUOd MU LI-YBNOJ 'S19AIp pUBY 'PIOWsM PILUNOW fjem Buisixd aaowas 'sbulLado pased Poom M3u (g) XIS [|EISU| 'Z .9DUBJEI|D IPIM Z€ WNWIUIL YOV MaU 33€312 0} (B8 9) sBuluado pases Buysixe aaoway | << uonduasag
abuey] apoD << uonemsnr
'SIy} 3Aey 0} pasnbas sem pue Buybi) £ouabiawa ou pey WNLICIPNE 'FIUBIIDWOD IPOD Jdad << uoseay
‘apou 1amod W3IJsAS-023 (1) BUO JAWWIP |[em mau (L) auo apiaoisd ‘Buuwm 96€1j0A MO) PUB SISE||EQ MU (§) BUIU BPIAGIY << UORDUISI(
abuey) apon << uoneamsnr
‘0 40 2 Joj 0} pasinbal aie sjaued |eoud3)e Bulsixa je $3207 "313|dWOod S 101eA}D
3y} U0 uone||eIsul Jue)dwod IPod e IpIACId O} LOREDOJIS BuiNb3J Jou Op pue pouad sinsojoua Aeiodwa; ayy Buunp ajqissaode ase Aay) jey; os sjaued Bulyb Aouabiawa o siybiay Bununow Jeuy BjRUIPICOD 0] << uoseay
‘uoioadsui
2140212 Je payuap stoued (2auII33 Bulsixa Je $320j (8) b1 apIn0Id SO0l PAYSIUY JUBWaESEq 3y} 3A0QE Sjaued Jo woyoq o} sjaued JOW3 P Jd TN 310013y wawaseq O wiogeld pue seis Alesodwal mau apincld << uondudsaq
pa1oau(Qg JaumO << uopeasny
‘pascidde Sd0 pue yiom jo adoos ayy 0) pappe aq Buiyoied siy; pajsanbas 00YIS YL << uoseay
(P3131dwo2 39 0} 3|qe Jou Sem Jey) BaJe (,£X,02.5 104 UPaID 0Z/$ Sapnjoul) ‘Kemybiy ay) o} |ajjesed pue xauuy J0 jsea A3)|e YiNos-yuou Ul l|eydse jo Seae palesousdlap Yoled << uondudsaq
pald3IIQ BUMD << UoeIISNT
-adoos joafoid woy suonesppow Guneas wnuoipne uopueqe o} AP Sd9 << uoseay
‘adoas sfoid wous sjiespuey pajunow mau ||em aroway Bunyby ajsie anoway
‘abesoys |ooyos 0} Buneas mau JanijaQ ‘uoie|ieISuI pUB SUOHEDIPOW '[eAowa) Buneas Joj upaid apiacid ‘adods 1oalosd wous uonedypow Buness wnuolpne aAcway sway Buimoljo) 3y} 10} 11PaId apIAcg 11dIND << uoududsag
PA0BLIQ JIBUMD << uoiEIISNI
"JOJeA3D Y] 4O uolie|jelsul pue Buiysiung uopueqe 0} 3AIRANP SO << uoseay O
'JOJeA3|S PUNQIE PaAJBIJOSSE YOM PUB YJoMm JO 8d0ds W0y} JOJBABI YN SAOWIY 1 |dIYD << uondudsag

0 %860~ 260'890°L$  20.'8.0'1$ LS (z8£°818) €l DUl uswiow g umolg 09 Z Pdd¥2e0-04 68£2/81 vQv-08¢+-800C Jaa) |enbuig ouezon

.;vogoe.__o IBUMO << uonessni
09 8yl AQ pauiwgns Jun Dy walsAs Jiids ay) Jo sjuawannbal (eou}0aj3 O} 3NP M pue JINPUOD Ul SBUIAES }S0T) << uoseay
'VZ L1 WOOoY JOj JIun Iy waysAs Jids 8y} Joj BZ1S aNm PUB YNPUOD Ul UoINPIY << uonduasag

0 %lP'ZT  €99°LLG'ES  00L'/8Y'E$ 880°58% (SZL'19) €0 BN 09 9 0L¥d-¢e90-L1L 12e9¢12 HOW-10¥9P-L 102 100y2S ybiy uennr

SUCIIPUOD) PABUEY D) JO PaJanodsig << UOREISNT
‘(xasiun) 19]10} 134j0UE YIM ¥OEG-0}-3OBq pUE (SWooiysem ooy pig) ¥2ers Buiquunid ay) ojuo ARSauIp pajielsul asom s1auled 13)10} Bullsixa ay) jey) pa1anoosip sem i ‘sifem Bunsixa jo uoijowsap uadn << uoseay
“SIOULIRIPO DAIYIL O} |[B}S YAV JO UORBIO| AUPOW 'SLUOOIYSEM JOOY PIE Ty "S3JUBIESID YAV JASIYIE O} ||EM 3SBYD PIiNg PUB }9JI0} S)E30[8) WOOJ 1310} Xasiun Iy << uondussag
(4OV) uoIsStwQOoLT << uonedysnT

‘uoneyielsur
3Wiey JOOp MBU UM SIDIUOD Yolms Jyby| Bulisixa ‘| £0g 100p 1y "pasinbas ase Sdoip (EDIUSA [BUOHIPPY WOOJ 3y} JOj JJGED Ay} || PIOY 10U ||M POWaIIM [EDIHBA | JBASMOH ‘wool Jad doip jeafsan | Apuapl sbumesg << uoseay
*€0€ J0oQ Je Youms 1B aoetday ‘9ve ‘222 '9L2 '02Z/81Z SWoOl je SdoIp EJep [BdIBA |EUOIIPPE BpIAald << uoRdudsaq
suonpuo) pabuey) Jo paisaodsig << uonednsnr

“Ilem
214 In0 paqqnis pasanodsip aam sadid seb ‘yiomaseo Bugsixa Jo uonjowap uodn Hun doyoos BuNsIxs Jo ayeIUl HIE YS3I) JO G| UIYIM Bq PINOM JUIA U} JEY) PAUILLIBIAP SEM Ji JO0J UO UoHEDO| JUaA Jakip Buioes uodn << uoseay
‘€21 Wy ui sauy seb Buysixa deg "Joos ybnoiyy JuaA Jakp Bled0RY << uogdudsag

0 %LL'T  8BLLLIS £01'19.8 0$ $80°9L$ 102 "0U| UOHONNSUOD YOO 09 € SHd-GZS0-LL  0E¥ZLiT ¥YO-LZY9P-L10Z 1004oS Ybi zasenp
N1X3 NOD 1INNOWY INNOWY S3IONVYHD  LNNOWV OO #¥0D 034 40 LD3LIHOYY 3dAL 93y Hodsy piecg  WnN joejquo) WnN 199i0.d 100UDS
WL 40% 1OVHINOD LOVHINOD a3A0¥ddY HOLIVYLINOD IVHINIO

101 a3sIngd IYNIDHO SNOINIYd

> &
LLieoL (A1sapeinuing) %01 PUE 000°05$ 2pun ssbueyo SNOLLVYHIJO 40 LNIJWLM¥Vd3d

g XION3ddVY 607 4ap1Q abueyniaqo3oQ STO0HDS 2NAnd 0O9VIIHD



11-1026~PR2

p 9begy

S9v'6£Z$ :s19paQ abuey9 jejoy
pajoalI(] JaUMQ << uonesygsny
‘SuI3yed Ysiuy jjem pUE JOOY JO) [BUIIBW /J0|0D PBYIPOW € PaJIalIp SdD << uoseay
‘SuonedyIpow ysiuy ljem pue Buuooly (110340 << uonduasaQ
0  %yL'0- 066'9¥22$  S61°052T$ 0$ (soz'es) +001 B 09 € 0L4d-2220°1) €L0€912 dSO-1S06¢-1L02 Awapeoy uosduig
T o T mc.oeucoo uomcmco|._.oluo._v>oom_o << uonesyysnr
-abeuiesp Jadoid ajey(ioe; 0} uiseq Buusixa Jayjoue 0} aul| MaU Pajedo|al/paInoI-ay abeuielp 1adod Joj mojje o} ybiy 0o} sem uiseq yojed Bunsixg << uoseay
‘uiseq ysjed ajeuwsajie puy o} Bip Aojesojdxa uuopad << uondussag
0 %LEL  895'89C°LS  CLL'TSTIS LWwZ'vLs 951'2$ 20081 Qi 09 | £4d-9250-01 CTLZE96L HOW-LLLSZ0L0C looyag Busquiey
’ o . (ang) abuey) apoD << Uoedigsnr
Buiieo ayy Ul sapjeq/si@ued punos PIoAE 0} WOOY JISNPY 3Y} Ul pasiaal aq o} pasu Buidid pue speey Jspjuuds ‘UoRUBAaLd 3l JO NBaINg Jad << uoseay
‘sjuawalinbas yuuad uonuasald a4 Jo neaing 13d Buidid pasiaas pue speay Japjuuds jeuoippe apincld << uoRduasaq
o] %9LL  9LVVITIS  TLLISTLS 82445 ¥9.'L$ yAS BN 09 I €dd-9250-01 2iT€961 ¥OW-i 11520102 tooyos Biaquiay

mpo_%coo pabuey) J0 pa1snoasIq << uolegsny
-abeulesp sadoid 10y pajieISuUl 8q piNOYS SNoueap Jadosd ypm aul map “uISeq YOJEOANOUBIP B INOYIM ,0Z| JBA0 JO UnJ B Sey pue paxyoo|q s au)| Bunsixgy << uoseay
JROUE3[O 21NN} 1O} PUE SUIN} IJEj108) O} LISE] YJIed M3U ||B1SU| "PiSl d13|ule 3yl JO JULdi00) S} PUNOIE 3UI| M3U UNY "JUN JEJNPOW 3Y) LWOJ) SUI| JAMAS MU ||EISU| << uondudssq
suaippuo) pabueys Jo pasanoosig << uoneoasnr
‘SJNoUES 21NNy 10j LISEQ YLD MU |{EJSUI PUB UOIIONIISO SA0WSI O} pasN "HIOM 0} SLUOOIYIE] Y] MOj|E JOU (WM PUE Paxoolq SI 8wl Bulysixg << uosesy

‘JNoueap ainyny 10} uiseq |yojeo

 Mau [jesul pue adid [easay ‘UOKONIISQO SAOWASI pUE AjlIaA 0} aul| BunsIxa sy 0apiA pue jaf 'pos Jamod pue uoReso] SIY} Je aul uadp "aul Jamas Bugsixa asodxa o} Jun Jeinpow Bugsixa apISIN0 B3le |jews SJBABIXT << uoyduoasag

0 %L9v 989°0LELS 2.1°25C'LS R A4E S F 274 40 Sl 3N 29 L €4d-9250-01 TLZE961 dONW-111520102 l100y2S Biaquiay
NIX3 NOD  LNNOWY LNNOWY SIONVHO  LNNOWV OO # ¥OD "33Y 30 LOALIHOYY IdAL O3y 1oday pieog WA J0EJUOD WNN 109l0id 100055
INIL 40% 1OVHINOD LOVHEINOD A3A0dddv HOLOVELINOD TYH3IN3IO

101 Q3SIA3Y AVNIOYO SNOINIYd
(Aleaeinwing) %01 pue 000'05$ +2pun sabueyd
biieioL ’ $ SNOLLYY¥3dO 40 LNIWLYHVJ3A

8 XION3ddV

Bo sapsp abueyniaqojap ST00HIS 2M8Nd 0OVIIHD



11-1026-PR2

| afey

suonIpuo) pabuey) 10 pasaaoasiq

Jadesed ynos 1 saunB Jaddon piejul LIGIM S0y PUR Sweas uado siedas ‘Lodas Aanuns wOy| 13d - s|iem pue sbupao pausiuy buibewep pue jooyss ojur Buived) ase uaynb Jaddoo paewep ? pAAdRNQ JAUMQ
Jadesed yinos je 1apnb 1addoo piejul uiym SI|OY pue sweas uIdo neday

0 %8¥8L 90V'.L/6€S Z9L°4SEES £06'v09% [S272°1% 220l ‘0D UoIRNJSUOD SIRIDOSSY P AqBIRY DO L £4d-8201-60 GECBL8L HOW-0S1E-0102
PO IUMQ
0S 0p 0} SpuUn
M3U PIaN 3pO7) 193W Of S|aURd M3U 34 Ul pajielsul Apadosd 3G ISNW SIIUN JIAIMOH '3 X2€J ] jO Wels 4o} Buijooo apincud o} Ui pRdwal 1am siiun 'SBUIL3A0 MOPULM MU Ul Iy 10U |IW SYIUN Y Bunsix3 1sanbau [ooyds
amod Bunsixa 9z *.SZ P2 JO WP WnwiXew e yw suun Buiuonpuco Jie mopuim (€2) 331ys AJuamy felsul pue ysiwny o Buixud apinaiy
(YOV) uoissiwOou3
‘SBUIMBIP BY} UO UMOYS J0U 3Jaw 3S3ay | "paoe|dal 3q O} paau pue ISixa (Papaau aq ||w S19%deuq Mau) seued Dy [EUOHIPPE G PUB SMOPUIM |BUOIIPPE OM |
‘Sl@xoelq pue sjaued Dy |EUOIPPE G PUB SMOPUIM [BUOINppE Z 9JB|da) pue IA0WIY
0 %ILLL 69Z°9vP'SS 000'S.8¥S £25'€ZSS vL VS o3

vogonyisuol Aig-ly 09 9 rid+2e0-0l 8905881 HOW-1.622-0L0C

(HOV) uaissiwO/iou3
‘lIEYsul sadoud mojje 0} papesB-a1 3G ISNW Ba. By} PUB PIAOWAI 3Q ISNW SUOHI3S S-N PUE =M\ 3 "UOKDOILOD

3y axew 0 Japio u| ‘jueldwos YAy 84 O} paloauod ag isnw Aemiean (2171 Alojewixoidde) Zz/L uey} da3als sem Jey) 3dO|S JO) PI|ED SUCISUBLIIP JBASMOH ‘UB|d UO SUOISUBWIP 10BX3 J3d Aemjem padots pajieisul DO
$1500 31N "adojs Zz/1 Jadaud 10} mojje 0} Aemyiem padojs mau ||EISUIU pue ease IpeIf-ay yemapis padols Bulsixa aoeidal pue aroway

0  %lZLL  BESTITYSS 000'548'+$ €25'€CSS stoees 80 uoongsuod AigHly 09 9 tud-¥IL0-0l 8506881 H¥OW-1.622-0102

‘uoneIqIA aNSSOXa Buouauadxa Jnoum saoeded
paubisap o) pajsnipe aq jou pinca s(HY Bunsixa ay) jey; pauluLajap sem §| spienb Jjaq pue 's}3q 'SaAR3YS PIJeID0SSE Wim Buoje saAup Aduanbalj 3|qeLeA PUE SIOIOW JUJID)D MaU apiaocud o) sem 3doos aseg
2-NHY B L-NHY 10} () SUB} x0q M3U |jlelsut pue (2) suej NHY Bugsixa anoway
u|
0 %..Z 858'9.€'€$  000'98T'€S 08 858'06$ 12 '30SSY P UASAIN 'N'S 'UBYosed ‘H'4 29 L GydS2S0-LL  658LZIT ¥18-12692-110Z

suogIipuo) pabueyd Jo pasanoosiqg

<< uoyeaynsnf
<< uoseldy
<< uondudsag

|ooyag 1abuigy
<< uoneaynsnf

<< uoseay
<< uogduIsaq
<< uoyeayysny
<< uoseay
<< uondussaQ

100Y2S uoXIq

<< uonedyysnp

<< uoseay
<< uondussaqg

1004S uoxig

<< uogeoyysnf

<< uoseay o
<< uopduasaq —

1aubepy | Aausig

(¥0W) uoissiwouon3

‘uBisap Buunp YOV AQ pPayuaA usaq asey pINOYS “sEUMEIP UO UMOYS LBy} J3XDIY3 yonw s1 lem Bunsix3

‘soeyns Bugsixa

yojew o} Jajseld mau yum 3oug pasodxa ysiuld Hoddns sadaud 10j Buado mau aaoge [Sjul| Mau [eISU) “Wooy Jaindwo) usoelpe pue aaiyQ Buipiing uew uaamiaq |lem Auosew Bunsixa JO uoRIOWIP SSeIOU)

0 %ET'EZ 666'FOV' VS LL5'vLS'ES 2zy'szes 000'5$ €l 071 'siopequo) [epswwo) ofeayd 09 9 0Ly¥d-82.0-0} 6156561 dSO-190€2-0L02

<< uonesyysnf
<< uoseay

<< uonduasag

Jooyas SNy

{Buiuoz) abuey apo)d
‘sjuawasinbas Buiuoz 1ad pajaldiuod aq 1Shu JeLy Jom a)s jeuonppe Ul Buginsas ‘pauczal sem jo] Bunped sjowal Jusuno syt
Ruadosd au jo Buiuozal o) BNP SUOISIASS YOMBNS [RUOLIPPY

<< uoyesynsny
<< uoseay
<< uopdudsag

ou)

0 %¥b6  £0L'658% 000'582$ 950'2L$ 90’298 e/l 0SSy P USSIAIN ‘N'S ‘usydsed ‘H'4 09 S 84d-2260-0L  6:8.002 S1d-1$09%-0102 100y2s UBIH |eauyda) uebog
paoalIg JauUmO) << UORBIYNSA
-J99u1BUD [00YDSs BYf Jo NaIf Ul PN} [eoyiue s Buluejuiew aq s ma Buinos syl << uoseay
‘adoos woy tapeasds pue Jawoalb pn [eIoylpe sA0WIY << UORdUIS3(Q]

0 %MLVl ZYE'9sSLS 008'9SELS  ZYS'EOTS (000't'$) So0L "00 UoRINUISUOY JBjpaLY 09 € 2¥d9ZI0-LL 6265502 dON-0522-0102 looyas J3lpieg
NDA3 NOO  LNNOWY LNNOWY SIONVHO  LNNOWY OO #d00 '03¥ 40 LO3LIHOYY JdAL O3y Hodoy pleog  WNN 1oenuo) WnN walold 10043S
INIL J0% LOVHINOOD 1DVHINOD  Q3AO¥ddY YOLOVELINOD TVH3INID

101 Q3SIn3Y IYNIDHO SNOIA3Yd
21106 (A1laAneInWwINg) %01 10 000°05$ 42A0 sabueyd
LLOZ/ LI SNOWLYY3dO 40 LININLNVC3a

O XION3ddV Bo1 1api0 abuey) 1390320 SI00HIS 21N8Nd 0SDVIIHD



11-1026-PR2

Z abegy

1€0'86ES :suepa abueys jejo)

suonipuo) paiueyd Jo paJaAcasi] << Uonedynsne
‘3oUBUBUIBW

aimn; ajey|oe) o) Pa1esoldal aq PINOYS SIXOG YL 'SIX0Q PAUBAOISIP 3y dn-J3A00 (M (S6UIIIBD PUB) Sijem Mau IND ey} PAIFA0I0SIP am 'uoHesedas JNOY-p MaU 3y} [[EIsu! o} sBuipao Bunsixa ay) Jo uoglowap vodn << uoseay

‘uoyesedas Jnoy-p sy} ie sBulIad Syl aroqe saxoq uonoun! uuere aJy Buisixa ay) 1e saonap uueje i Bugsixa 3yl pom-2y << uoIduIsSag

(MOVY) uoissiwOIoLT << uoneaynsne

‘PIYEISUI 3] O} UMOYS SJOOP M3U OU Inq ‘adoos aseq Jad panowal SJ00Q << uoseay

‘sawey Buisixa juied pue swud ‘adesos iedal ‘Ydjed ‘AUBMPUEY PUE SIO0P WOOJYIUNT M3U |[BISUI PUB YSILIN} O} SISOD PINOIG << woRduasa(Q

(QdoW) abueyd apod << uonedynsnr

‘31(ISSS008 X3SIUN 3Q 0} PIPIJU WOAIYIEq Y} JeL paioads JdOW Mainas jiuuad Suung "Woos siy} ul YJom ou papnpoul adods aseg << uoseay
(4552 Alsrewnxaudde) Buipan aiqua Juied “saysiuy Juacelpe Buisixa ydjel "panowas aJam Joop pue ||em Bunsixa 31aym |jyul J3)se|d mau BpIA0Id << uonduasag
0 %l9EL 2BE'ICIES L06°L6L'ES Lav'eLvs 000'GL$ i 071 'sIopeyUo) [eruawwo) obeayd 09 v 0L¥d82.001 1266561 dS0-1929%-0102 [ooyog ybIH sdipyd
P3J09IIg JBUMD << UOGEDYNSN
‘yBiy g ued a|ub WNjas 18pun [ABIISIOU ‘apow-|ny e Buuuns s1 waisAs uaymbuleo wnuaid 0y ang << uoseay
‘sayub adA} ape|q paxy 'jublens yim (G Jo [e10}) SIOpLLOD ulew ul $3)|U6 Buao uey wnjas avejdey << uondiossQ
0 %9Z0) 665'8/6'6Z8 /[ZL'681/28 v.2'T8.C$ 8G51'.$ 3517N8 'ou| ‘uoRongsuo BURTIBAL D9 L 84d-¥290-60 §9.9271 d$J-08v1-2002 100Y2S ybiH Jayiew

pajoalig JaUMQ << UORBIYNSNI
JusWa0e|dal J[EMIPIS [BUCHIDPE aUNjNny SO} OS|e pue JuaWwade|das j[emap!s Jo) suawWasinbas 9pod 3jepoWWoDo. 0} pauinba) S XIoM [BUORIPPY << UOSEdY
‘WoisAS UOHUBJEP PIsIAGL BPINOI] << uoRduISaq

-ou|
0 %06’} 699'GL2L'CS 000'599'2$ 03 699°05$ L¥PLO  "DO0SSY R UIS|AN 'N'S ‘uayosed ‘H'J 29 | 0lyd-L2i0bL BEE6SLE 4¥YN-0+089-11L0Z

wnipels yo3) aue

suogIpuo) pabuey) 10 PAIAA0ISI] << uoyeaYNSNP
‘aal) aimew

Bunsxa UE 0} aNp PajNoal 3q O} SP33U SUS S} JO SPIS YHOU B} LG dulf Jamas pasodaid mau au jo Butnosas ‘uonippe u| “Guide] 03pIA JaMIS 3L UO paseq AIBSS30aU Ase SaUI| JaMas punobiapun ayy oy sieday << UoSEIY

*3OM JIAID [EUOIIPPR BPINOIY << uoRduasaqg

‘ouy
0 %662 668°'219'9% 000'92¥'9$ . 290°.01$ 26.'v8% S00 0SSy 9 UBSIBIN 'N'S 'uayosed 'H'd 29 Z S¥d-62s0-iL 090.L12 A19-19¥¥2-1 102 {00YdS ed uosueH
NIX3 NOQ 1NNOWY 1NNOWY SIONVHD  LNNOWV OO #3d0D *03Y 40 LO3LIHOYY SdAL D3y Hodoy pieog  WnN Joeluo) wnN Psloid 100425
3NIL JO0%  1OVHLINOO 1OVHLINOD Q3n0uddv HOLIVHLINOD TWHINIO
101 Q3SIN3Y IYNIONO SNOIA3Yd

Ajaapenu ) o ¢ ab
LLOZILIE (Alsaeinwing) %04 10 000°05$ 1980 S3bueyd SNOLLYY3dO 40 INIW1dvd3a

O XIGN3ddVv 607 13pao abueyd 1290300 ST00HIS 2118Nd OOVIIHD

—
—





