15-0624-PR18
‘ June 24, 2015

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $27,476,520.33 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’'s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as cailed for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of ($107,486.45) as listed in the attached June Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions. :

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
gualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expendltures mvolved in the Capltal Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital iImprovement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (June Change Order Log) Fundlng source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-0624-PR18

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for.Consideration: ' Approved:
Mary Runtz _ JeSse Ruiz
Deputy‘Facilities Offlcer _ Interim Chief Executlve Officer

Approved as to legal form: %

James L. Bebley !
General Counsel




15-0624-PR18

199.11§ B0 PUE 392.1S S{[2M
YION Jo U0I0as1alul ay3 Je 30] Supled e Jo HOONIISU0D 93 03 SINqLIIUCD
[1e SunySiy a1is pue sani[nn aeure.p ‘sSurysuing ays ‘syuswasosdury

ciot

adeaspuel ‘sjiem pue Suruaj [eyuauwewLIo Quatmased mau ‘uonijowsp zoww%m_hmw_ow
L 911 ‘[011U0D UCHEIUSWIPSS PUE UOISOIY ‘UONBABIXD pue uoneledard a)ls g 9 0 0z 9102 S102/9/6 ST0Z/¥/S  00°00089L ad 5889162 HYNVTE Jooyds uolked
‘ ANVANOD
*0IND JUSWEUIEIN0D 339.10U0D NOLLINYLSNOD
8 pue Suidejms taqqni asejd-ui-pa.nod yam 30| Aed Z1-7 MaU € 3placig agdL 9102 ST0Z/0E/9 . ST0Z/8Z/F  €0'T6L'6¥1  § o0( 99YET6T Adg-1V 100425 9JJ993,0
“IOO[J YSIUY pue qejs 10o[j paSewrep paje[d1 pue Juo1jolo)s Jo Ajquasse .
. [1s 03 sareda. apiaodd :Fuip[ing uiey ‘siredad Jood pajadie; apiaoid . Su)
4 ‘woo.r asod.mdn{njy PUE WOl 3IUIIIS Ul JUSWAIE[dal Ysiul 100] :Xauuy ¥ 0 LT 0 sT0T S102/9/6 ST0Z/SZ/€  0S9%9'L81  §$ aig 7696687  ‘siopenuoy 3ypy  [00UIS UCSUIMGPIN
) . “ONI ‘SYOLOVHLNOD
T "wiAS oy uy saredai te3seld AsusBrows axew 03 st adods ayL, agl ST0Z  STOC/0E/9  ST0C/L/S  8S'SYI'EC $ ol S00616Z AT AN Jooyds pAor]
B yi jood yay .
[[easu] "[jem uonepunoj 3seayanos e dund dwins mau splaold soljquIasse
ule.p Y2ap papo.iod adejdey “101In3 Sunsixe yieauaq A|quiasse
juiof paje[a. pue 9191ouod jo Jeded pue $sa00e .10J [0od JO pud MO[[BYS
159M € S9[1} pue syoLIq [ood paze[3 [[E3SUISI PUB UBS[D ‘DAOWSY HIAP
[ood jo spistapun e 832.00u02 paj[eds J1edal {qefs }29p Jo apisiapun ur
syoerd Jredal pue Jnod ‘sjem jood ul syoead Jredey 'S9[1} pue syoLIq Paze[S
100d jo aredaa pue Sunutod-yon1 pazijeso] -98pe 1e1In3 e 3yoap [ood o[}
orwead Areday "welsAs 1913n8 [991s SSI[UIE}S WO UOISO.LI0D UBS[D) "SHI0[q
Sunae)s 10j SI0YOUR 1959y ‘SIOA0D UTRIP DA YIM Ulelp fenp jueijduiod
-Hd QI yMm ulelp urew Juerjdwoo-udu a8uls 2oe[day "s}jue) s8etols pue
sBunyy sdwnd ‘saafea ‘saqoud ‘siajjouod :welsAs uonen|y Surpnppul pue ANVAHOD
01 uresp urewt wioj Suidid pasodxa [[e aoe[dey "uonetado ojuryoeq jood . NOLLONHISNOD
8 £dws a1y SuLiq pue syes] 9aRoE ssaappe 03 [ood Suliwms oy3 eesousy T 0 0 14 S10C S102/9/6 §T0Z/Se/e  00°000°2SE  $ aig £69668Z AYE-TY [00yDS M.1ed uka[ay
‘pasoadul aq [[im jo Suppred unsixe a3 ‘JJels pue £3noej 10§
Bupyaed jusrolyns aplao.d 03 JopJo uf 'spoliad youn] § ut NS [[im SIY}
‘syuepnys 01T Jo Lveded [eapt auy uodn paseg “sjuapnis TOE 03 A31oeded
UWOOIYIUN] 9Y3 9SBIIUI [{IM SIYL 'JS SZS% JO wooaydunj papuedxs ue 10§
5 ZL¥'T £q paBaejua aq (1M wooydun| §s £50¢ Sunsixe ay ], ‘woolyoun|
ay3 puedxa 03 aoeds a[3uls e 01U pauIquIod 94 [[IM SodedS salE.LSIUIIPE
. PpUE JOPLLIOD Jusde{py ‘saul] SUIAISS 0M) 91EPOUWILIOdDE 03 PaIniyuodal
aq [1m wooaydun] Sunstxe ay], “Aioe) 243 moysnoayy syuswsaoiduy
JoLraiul pue ANfiqissaode ‘saoeds wreidoad padmbaa sapnpout y1op ‘adeds ‘
wo0ISSE]D [euonippe opiao.d se [am se swedold L) pue Juaw(joIua
L 9A1303]9S MBU B SSNOY 0} PAJEAOUAL 3 [[IM JUdAUOD JUddE(pEaYl, 8 8T 9T 0 §T0Z  STOZ/0E/ZT  STOT/9T/v  00°000'7096 § aid 9.1806Z  ANVAWOD B LHDIM  [00UDSooouey
'syiun Suuonpuod
JIle MOPUIM MU pue sapeiddn [eatnoafe pue ‘safedes adojaaus pajed.ie; - NI ‘SHOLOVHLNOD
14 “quatede[dal [fem Jadesed pue joos [ened sapnjout adods pasodosd ayL, LZ® 0 61 S 9102 S10Z/9/6 ST07/St/€  00°LL8999T § aig 1696687 YATIN IA 10042 [SIST[[ED
ustuase|dad Sunysy pajunour aoejIns E SALYINOSSY
4 J1o1121xa ‘plingas jedesed Juswade|das Jool sapnput adods pasodord ayy, 8 o .0 S¢ 9102 S102/9/6 ST0Z/v/S  Q0°E€ESVYZIY $ aig 8689162 B A1AVITIY [00Y2§ SUi[[0)
. D11 “SALVIDOSSY
‘uoISnJIIuL JajeMm . 3 NASTAIN
1 £q payoedunl swooassep g 03 siedes Aousdiowd syewr oy siadoosayl, @0 0 0 9L S10Z  STOZ/OE/s  STOZ/€efy  2TLTYL $ o0f €29TT6Z  °N'S'NEHOSVA Hd jooyps zissedy
aam v H Vv ' -
aiva .
1odlodd dVIA  NOLLITdWOD ava ayvmy QOHLINW #
HO0d SNOSYIY SALON ANV 3d0DS Loa[0dd NOILDV ‘WYIddV TVISId dALVJIDLLNY aavmy LIVILNOD LOVILNOD LOVILINOD YOLOVILNOD TOOHIS

Sioc sunr
v xipuaddy



15-0624-PR18

(44

£€'02S'9LY'LT $§

poplaoid Sulpuny [ewleixd ‘6

S9AlENIU] 1D1SI( 19y30 Jof uloddng ‘g
ASa3e0S 01[0J3104 RUOLIEINPY 10} 1oddng 2
soueqdwo) yav -9

SpasN [edlueyoay Aokl 'S

SUORIPUOY IOLISIXT pajelolaldd ¥
SUOLB]O1A 3P0 8411 '€

soueyduo) apo) 'z

A9yes 1

:SUOSEDy

‘saaniej waisAs Suiqunid pue Joos Sunsixs oyl 01 mﬁm_,&

U se swajsAs Juiquinid pue ‘2113030 ‘[edIueydaw a1} 03 sopetddn aq [im

\ 219y, ‘siuswa[e speae) pue Jurdod e100-e1183 Sunurod-yony ‘weIsAs Jool
Mau e apnjul satedal J01193%a padinbald ay], ‘Buniuied pue sareda. aainbau

[['# winiseuw48 pue ‘woo1youn ‘eate wniioypne ‘saoeds 9240 pue

SUIOOISSE]D 100[J 1S11] PUE ‘SWO0ISSE]D J00[] PU00as auiog ‘saoeds A1e[[oue

PUE SWO00ISSE[I 100[J PAIY [[B ‘W00 PUe( I00[J Y1.IN0J 313 9pN[oul sea.le

asay [, "a9exea] adid pue ‘uonen[yul 193em jool £q paewrep/pajoaje

1% SEAJE [[B Ul AUISpEdY J1ISB[OUIS AIRJUSWIA[H OPIONES 93 AIBAOUIY

k4 0 81 - 8T 910z  STOZ/OE/CT ST0Z/L/S
Jam v H \A4

00006°280°0T $

aig LTV8162

"ONI ‘SYOLIVILNOD
HATIW N |ooYyds opaones

133[04d
Y04 SNOSYAH SILON ANV 2d0JS L0a(0dd

aLva
yvax  NOILITdWOD AR ¢
NOILOV ‘WYIAAV TVDOSId C(ALVJIDLLNY My

' §1L0g aunp ,
v xipuaddy

agvmy
LOVULNOD

JOHLIN . 4
LOVIENOD LOVYLNOD

YOLOVILNOD TOOHDS



15-0624-PR18

60 JONVHO W Hoday -sieeue uj pyeog 9y} 0 papcdal Bujaqg are pue panoidde usaq eaey siepio abueyo BuImoj|o) 8yl

00'L2L's$ loLioslod )

*UoI1eao| 9)|Ub pjo JaA02 o} jpued

00°'L2L's$ SUOIIPUOY) PAIBACDSI] $59002 9pIrn0id PUB UOIIRI0] pejeAsje MaU B e SICO|} pug pue 1S| 8yl uo swool 18)101 sAoq ey ul safjub Bunsixe ayl aoeidey  S1/90/40 G1H/20/€0
6Hd-Ger0-Cl 1599€2€Ee
3po7 uosesy suonduosaq Joplo abueyn degddy — Sre( sbueyl)
%LY'S  00709°20¢'c$ 000V 1LLS _ 6¢ 00002 LEt'e$ 00 uononsuay uewIspullg
HOW-12262-2102 HOmW Aeuniy 2102
Aweapeoy abenfue Aesnpy dijiud
8°29r'9L$ felol Joafoid .
’ ' - *sI9]esy mau Joj palinba. sjpued [eaulosR
A A SUOIIPUOYD PRJAA0DSIJ  MaN "apeJBidn ue Jo poau Ul pue papeopisno Alpwalxe aq 0] punoy sem |0} W Ul [sued [eoulosfe urew pue afeiols usyom syl  GL/62/70 S1/62/70
G655€8¢
8poy uoseay SUONAposaq Japip) obuey) 3JEqddy  3eq obueyn
%0LCL  SS'SP0'692¢$ GG°GY0'62$ € 00°000°0t2$ Ju} ‘su0joBIuoY JBIIIN "H
H19-19122-6102 14 sseg 5102
Jooyag sseg sunyod
S0'LS9°ES [elo1 108f0.d
S0 159'c$ HOV - UoIssiuQ “1oofoid 8y} Joj p1ooal Jo JeaulBuz pue 109}YDIY Ad SUOISSIWO 0} anp paJinbai Jom snosue|[easiw feuolippy  SHOLA0 S1/80/#0
608169¢ :
Bpo,) uoseay guonduosaq JepliQ ebueyn) aeqddy  areq dbueyd)
%E8'LE SS08L°0S2°1$ G5081'681$ 8l 00°000'190°+$ Ju| “sJojgenued BN "HM
’ HvO-160LS-7102 HVYO dquawL) 10T
' [ooyas ybiH Awspeoy ANuUNWWo?) ajuawa]y) oMaqoy
(€0°959'669) SCTRECICI
'S391A9P Japeal pJed mau 1deaoe 0] papasu se Jaj|oluod weiboid-ay ‘g
uawdinba Japeas preos mau Jdsoge o} Jajj0Jiuoo Bunsixe uiylm sbied adeidey g
*a|qe0 Bujljenel) Buisixe ade|day |
6T LGL91LS SUOIIPUOY) PBIBA0DSI(] “om Buimoyjo a1} apiaoid 0} OO "SISPESI PIBD MBU SU} 9AIS091 0] JBPIO U] J1j0Jl8. [euollppE salnbaiioeasieayl  SL/OL/AO S1/80/€0
(00°000'521$) Hpa10) 8ouBMOllY R ‘lesodosd 9Seq 8y WoL| SSIUBMO|[E au} 8A0WaJ O] Jop.io abueyo aAlonpad S L0240 SHILPO
lol3g ' ‘Aupgedes Buiyoums-oine yiim Joyoums jJNaH
81'66.°2$ HOv  Indul ol INQH 2MS Uolix3 e Jreisuj “Juswdinbs pajels ayj Joj paiinbai sidul 1081100 8y} @AY Jou Op Spieoq Hews paljioadg  §1/0L/Y0 G1/20/70
. *Re|dsip
lou3 Bunswies sy} 01 AIAIDBUUOD YO A JOJ MO 0} Jo[e0S-JH U0I1Sa.) € [[elsul pue apiroid ‘swiool gg adeds fe 104 “Al Bunswes
12'182°'6$ Hov sadoid syl yum A | dreyg yoees aoejday "suod 1981109 8y} aAey Jou op pue sBummeip ay) ul payoads aism s,A | Buoimayl  S1/90/40 SL/LL/ED
€dd-8250-v} 00giv8e
Bpo7) uoSESY . ’ " SUOOI0%a(] JepI0 SbUBy) Blegddy o ebueqd
%192 LE9PP'890'GS . LE9pP'890°L$ 44 00°000°000'v$ du] "si010euOD SIS "HM
, ! . HOI-090L1-G1L02 HOISVL S102
E apIm Ang - Buluiel] (Siyv L) 9uaIog pue sanjewsayiepy 10} Awapedy siaydesl
JAQWNN  Joeyuo) junowy . sispIQ ! : S19pI0 Junowy
Od J0 % oequo) " afueyd , abueyn Penquo)y .
Jaquinp idy paeog speI0 |el0L  pasiAeY 1810 : . lequinN leuibliQ sequinp 199loud JOpUap jooyog
D017 HIAHO IONVHI
VoL :abed S1/0E/40 01 1/1L0/P0 Woj weiboud uswaroidwy) jeuden
SLOZ/PL/S :9led . abuel $31949 [eroidde Jopio abueyo asay | sjooyas aignd obesiyn

Loz sunp o Py



15-0624-PR18

60 IONVHO W Moday

*sieaile Ul preog ayi o} papodal Butaq aie pue paroidde usaq eney s19pI0 abuByYI BUIMO]|0) Bt L

"JORJIUOD BU} Ul UreWal [[eys 0} sl ebeubis

pue Buidus Bunped vy sy 19sloid uonaniisuod ayl jo 8doas sy} Wolj panolwal aq o} si yiem padols pue qino passaidep
8yl O UOR|[BISUI MBU 8] Ylim pare1oosse adods ay) ‘alojaiay | em Burlsixe ay) 0} $sa09e apinosd Ajjusioyns pinom

eale Jeydse padojs Bunsixe sy} feyl paulwslap Jate] sem 1 19sfoid syl ol peppe aq Mem padojs/qind passaidap e pue ubis

viog
SLOC/VE/S :9teq

(29:028'9$) 9ouedwo) apo) ‘Buiduys Bupped yqy eyl parsanbal sem 11 ‘maiass uuad Buung siuswaaoidwi ajis ou papnjoul adoos 10sfoud jeuibio syl G1/22/40 G1/92/€0
84d-G2S0-}1 PriLE82
' 3P0y Uoseay SUONdN0Sa(] JapIQ obuey) JfeQ ddy  dfeq dbueyd
%EL0-  LP'SEveses (e59e3) Z 00'008'c/c$ "ouj ‘00 uononisuo) Aspieo
IAd-1L8Ye-G102 DId %93d §102
. , © j00YdgIed M pueLIpIS
9/°850'6$ feloy Josfoug .
"a|qissodwi uoiejfelsul pasodoud syl Bupfew suolnw poom Bulsixa a1e a1oy} ‘JOASMOH "UOITE0| SIY) Je SMOpUIM
Wbiay Iy 10} pojfed ubisap ay | om jo adoos aseq Jed ufewsal 0} sprend Mopum PUE LWiLI) POOM JOLBIU| LIBaq POOM [BJU0ZLIoY
9/°850'6%$ HOv—uoissiuo  Bunsixe Je spun usamieq Bujuued [ejuozuoy feuollippe ppY “sjiun mopuim sjeiedss ¢ 8q o} (wniseuwAb) v adhymopumesiney  G1/82/70 SLOLPO
Sdd-c20}-¥1 ©G6/882
3P0 uoSesy Suonduosa( JepiQ ebuey)  3feq ddy e SbuEyD)
%0L L 92'85G°GE8$ 9/°850'6% b 00°005°9c8$ Auvedwog uononisuog Aig-Ily
HOW-12022-9102 HOW sweppy 9102
|ooyog swieppy auep
09°959'85% [e10] 108foid
) ‘uoleINsul
adid mau Jo uore|elsul apnjoul osie [feys fesodoid ay | fenuew 199f0id felusiuoIAuS U] JO sjuswialinbal jje Bumoyioy
09°959'85% P19 JeumQO ‘painbal aq Aew Tey) JUBLIUIRIUOD [euolippe Aue Gulpnioul ‘feAcwWwS. Juswalede NOY [euolippe spiroid jreysJojoeluodayl  SH/62/40 SL/9L/0
SHd-g20l-vl 9922.82 -
3po7H uoseay : . suondioseq JeplO ebuey) seqddy — afeq abueyn
%91’ L 09'9SP0EL'SH 09'959'85$ L 00°008'120°G$ ‘00 uoNINISu0) Jejpali
gvYN-1S0€2-510C dvN J8buiq3 510z
1abuiq uensuyo
00°9/2'71L$ 1oL 198f0id .
00°112'1$ onss| Alejes ;losuas peq & 0] anp apouw 9|qnoJ} Ul AusLN9 S| Wiely "9goJls wiefe all (1) [elsul pue spicid 01 98 §1/13/40 v1/222)
00'1191$ SUOIIPUOY PaISA0DSI : ] "SUlRIUNOY BUULIP BU) 10} SBARA 1JO INyS [[elsul pue apnoid 01 0B SH/ES/H0 SL/1e/v0
*WIO0 19]10} XaSIUN MSU JO Sj[em YInos pue yuou Je jaued q4 4 Juswaaedal spinoid uoippe uj ‘Buipjing jooyas pio jo
(1001} pig pUE PUZ) SURIUNC} JusWade|dal Jo BaJE Te ,IN0 XOg, B 9PIA0Id "Uoijipuod Hupsixs yojew o} owsp Jo Ba.e Je [em Jreday
00'vSH LIS SUOIJIPUOY) PaIBACISI( ‘Buidid sy} soe|das 0} pasinbai se 100} PLUOJBS B} UO |[em owe(] *surelunoj jolem Je Buidid uresp pejelousiep Bulsixe aoeidey S L/ES/v0 vi/ge/el
84d-G2S0-1} 2v09692
BP0y Uosesy ) : " SUORdNosaq Jepip ableyny ofed ddy  afeq ebueyn
%e8'C 98°026'G6S$ _ 98°026'te$ : 6 00°000'v25$ 0088V B USSPIN "N'S ‘Usosed "M
) ‘ ) . HOl-15€92-v10C YOI APOIPIN ¥102
' |ooyag ApojsN ansinsuayn)
JaqwnN  JoejUO) junowy . si9plQ ' : S40pI0 junowy
od 0% BELTHT T ' ofueyn abuey) oeIo)
19quiny 1dy pseog ajae10 |eloL PasIAdY e10). ’ J_quny reuibLiQ 1aquinp 109foad J0pPUap |ooyos

GO“n_ H434a4HO IONVHI

:afed SHOEA0 01 GL/L0/70 Wl wesboid wawanoidwi fended

abuel $9)94A9 [erosdde Japio abiueyo asay | ) sjooyas 21jqng obesaiyn

Uglogeunp o



15-0624-PR18

60 IONVYHO N Wodey *sIeale Ul preog oyl 0 papodal Buteq ale pue paroidde uaaq arey siepio afueys Bumolio} ayl

(8E'¥0v'819) [e10] Jooloid .
(8eT0v'8L$) 1P9IT) SOUEMO|Y "Aouabunuoo pasnun Jojjipal)  §1/80/70 SHOL/E0
SLL1992 ’
8poY Uosesy SUORAIOSa@ JopI0 obuey)  SReq ddy  8jeq sbueyd
. %98 L~ ¢9'G6S°LEe$ (8ev0r'81L$) b 00°000°052$ * AuedwioD 31yBIM
' HOI-18662-7102 HJl pieAleH v103
. 89Us|j99x3 J0 |00Y0S Alejuswal] pleAalel uyor
92'998°11$ [ej0), 10901y
£6'8v0°c$ pajoeig ._mwsso "90IAISS 0] UiNjaL pue JojeAs)d Yinos ayylledey  G1/80/70 [AY/4Y( "
££'218'8% pajoalIq JOUMO ‘uoijesado uy 122 Yinog ayj dasy 0} JSpI0 Ul JOJeAd]D YINOS aY] 0} J0TeAd}S UHON 8yl wouy Jojessudb pue Jojow syl ajedoey  §1/80/00 2L/LL0L
£258012 i
¥po) Uosead SUONANISaq JopI0 ohUEl)  dleq ddy  Bfeq ebueq)
%80 L6'6V'CIV LS (€0 L90'Pres) 98 00 LLELOL 1LS 077 ‘si0j0BLU0D e1d.ewwod obeayy
vav-16019-1102 vav awewsa) L1L0g
|ooyas ybiH Awepedy Aljunwiwo?) udws|) ousqoy
¥Ev28'9e$ [e10] Jo8loid
99'6££'9$ HOV — uoIssiug “UOIJABOXD PIJRISOSSE PUE SWI0) GIND 8]9.0U09 JO }i0M-81 1041500 GL/0L/A0 S1/20/%0
) -Auowiaied BuIlINg uoqqu Y1 Joj awi} U uolsidwod pue [00yds JO Lels oyl i
SpunoiB sy Jo oSN [eilied MOje 0} SPUSHOSM PuE Haam ay] Bulinp sInoy pelels|aode PasIom J0joeliuco felaual syl ‘ejesuadwod
0] *skejop yuwad pue Buipuny sfels 03 anp yig | ANp 111 paroidde 196 10u PIP INg ‘18|, BUNP BZI[IgOW PUE LiEls ol piq Alfeliu] sem
87 ¥8i'0c$ patoaag JoumQ 10sfoud ey “pels 10afoud pakejep syl 01 enp Jawwins jse) 109foid yied sndwes poomsuaney aui alejdwoo pue sjessjedoe 011503  SL/0L/0 SL/L0/%70
65SPEL2
8poD uosesy SUONANTSeq JepIo sbuey)  drQaddy  8jeq ebuey)
%Ly - 02'626'82€°1$ (08928'61%) . L 00°008'8vS'1$ $91e1008sy 3 s|qeliey
. 1iS-19052-v102 11S poomsuaaey 102
|00Yy2S poomsuasey
(espoed) [ejo 10801
60°956°C$ aoueldwos apo *uoNe0| Siyl Je pauinbai si Jojasjo.d 1sod ubis pajji 81819U00 O *suoiedo] Je MO doiq /dn oid, Bunedipul subis ¢ spinold  S1/62/70 SH/¥2/P0
8Hd-G2S0-}1 PrLLESC
BpOD UoSESy . : " SUCNAN0SeqJepIO ebuey)  dEg ddy  SIeq dbuey)
. %EL'0- Ly'Seveses ~ (e5p9g9) 4 00008°cLe$ *ou] ‘09 uopanisuo) AspleQ
. ‘ OMd-1.8v2-5102 OMd)ded 5102
. 10042S 98d pmpueulpiag
JaquinN  JoBIUOD JuUnowy . s18pIQ ' SI18pIO junowy
Od 10 % 10841U0D * efiuey) abueysn joenuo)
Jaquinp idy pieog apoeI0 |e10].  pPasiAdY lejoL , ' 8quinN leuibuQ Jaquiny 10afoad AOpUdA |o04yog
0T H3IAHO IDNVHO
viog :abed SH/OE/70 01§ 1/10/70 WOl weiboid juswaroidw| |eyden
SLOZ/VL/S :oled abuel so|oA0 [ercidde Jopio abueys asay | ) sjooyog aqnd obeoiyo

GL0g ounf : o



15-0624-PR18

)

60" IONVHO W Hodey *s1gaLIe Uy pieog oy} 0} papodal Butaq el pue paroidde uaag aney siepuo @BuryD BuImolio) sy L

(str98t°L0LS) © poued siy} 10} s19plQ abuey) ejoL
(00826'FELS) [e10) Josfoid
(00°826'vE1$) 1PaLD) 82UBMOlY “yiom patejs pue Buiquinid ‘dn-pess Jafiiyo ‘Buipjoyeos ‘Wpald Aluosew Joj siuswisnipy  S1/62/70 £1/82/S0
1659¢i¢e
BP0 UOSEdY , . - SUONANOsa( J8pI0 ebuey)) ofeq ddy  3feq ebuey)
%€0'LE- 22°€69°95E' TS (82'87.'195'2$) gl 00°2r'816'9$ DT ‘siojoruo) [RroIsWWOY obealy)
‘ dIS~1S1e-1102 dIS sSIma7 LLog
|00yas sIma alsan
BqWIRNN  JoBIUO0YD  Junowy ' s19pIQ slepi0 unowy
Od J0% pequo) © abueysn abuey) 19e11U0)
Jaquinp i1dy pJieog aoeI0 lelol pasiangy feloL JaquinN lewbLIQ Jaquinp 109foid lopusp jooyog

507 HIAHO IONVHO

vioy :abed SL/0E/70 01G1/10/70 WOy weJboid uswanoidui [enden
S10Z/rL/S :eled abuel ssj949 jeroidde Jepio eBueyo asay |

m _. ON aun —. | . sjooyas alqnd MW%



